

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Heidi Hall, 1st District Vice-Chair Edward C. Scofield, 2nd District Dan Miller, 3rd District Chair Susan Hoek, 4th District Hardy Bullock, 5th District

Julie Patterson Hunter, Clerk of the Board

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE:	June 28, 2022
TO:	Board of Supervisors
FROM:	Julie Patterson Hunter
SUBJECT:	Reappointment of Sam Sebastian Echeverria as Consumer Member Representative, Lori Malone as Family Member Representative and Laura Preston as Consumer Member Representative to the Nevada County Mental Health and Substance Use Advisory Board for three- year terms ending June 30, 2025

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the reappointment of Sam Sebastian Echeverria as Consumer Member Representatives, Lori Malone as Family Member Representative and Laura Preston as Consumer Member Representatives to the Nevada County Mental Health and Substance Use Advisory Board for three-year terms ending June 30, 2025.

FUNDING: N/A

BACKGROUND:

Currently, there are two vacancies and four positions for the Nevada County Mental Health and Substance Use Advisory Board. One vacancy to fill an unexpired three-year term ending June 30, 2023 and one vacancy for three-year term ending June 30, 2025. Four positions available to fill threeyear terms ending June 30, 2025. The vacancies and positions can be filled by Consumer, Family or General Members. These vacancies and positions were advertised and posted for a minimum of ten days at the following places: the Board of Supervisors Chambers bulletin board, the Board of Supervisors office, and the County website. Notice was also posted at the Truckee Town Hall and the District V Board of Supervisors office in Truckee.

Sam Sebastian Echeverria submitted an application for the reappointment to the Nevada County Mental Health and Substance Use Advisory Board on April 19, 2022. Sam was first appointed to the Board on February 9, 2021.

Lori Malone submitted an application for reappointment to the Nevada County Mental Health and Substance Use Advisory Board on May 25, 2022. Lori was first appointed to the Board on January 8, 2019.

Laura Preston submitted an application for reappointment to the Nevada County Mental Health and Substance Use Advisory Board on May 26, 2022. Laura was first appointed to the Board on July 14, 2015.

950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 200, Nevada City CA 95959-8617 phone: 530.265.1480 | fax: 530.265.9836 | toll free: 888.785.1480 | email: <u>bdofsupervisors@co.nevada.ca.us</u> website: https://www.mynevadacounty.com/ All members are in good standing. The Nevada County Mental Health and Substance Use Advisory Board have recommended Sam Sebastian Echeverria, Laura Preston and Lori Malone for reappointment to the Advisory Board.

Please consider approving the reappointment of Sam Sebastian Echeverria as Consumer Member Representative, Lori Malone as Family Member Representative and Laura Preston as Consumer Member Representative to the Mental Health and Substance Use Advisory Board for a three-year term ending June 30, 2025.

Item Initiated by: Claire Swanson Approved by: Julie Patterson Hunter Submittal Date: May 26, 2022